

No. 25-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DURAVENT GROUP
AND METAL-FAB INC. IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT M. RILEY
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN J. VANDERWERP
MITCHELL C. KRAMER
HONIGMAN LLP
2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 465-7572
rriley@honigman.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

390483



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The D.C. Circuit Improperly Deferred To The Department’s Interpretation In Violation Of <i>Loper Bright</i>	5
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Narrow Reading Of “Performance Characteristics” Contradicts The EPCA’s Text, Structure, And Purpose.....	8
III. The Department’s Practices Prove Installation Compatibility Is A Protected Feature.....	10
IV. DOE’s Rulemaking Will Impose Material Costs On Duravent, Metal-Fab, And Consumers.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., 594 U.S. 758 (2021)</i>	7
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Energy, 157 F.4th 476 (D.C. Cir. 2025)</i>	2-11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	3, 5, 6, 16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)</i>	3
<i>Garland v. Cargill, 602 U.S. 406 (2024)</i>	6
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)</i>	3-7, 16
<i>Moctezuma-Reyes v. Garland, 124 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2024)</i>	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., 595 U.S. 109 (2022)</i>	6
<i>Rangel-Fuentes v. Bondi, 155 F.4th 1138 (10th Cir. 2025)</i>	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	8
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018)	6
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
42 U.S.C. § 6295(e)	15
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)	9
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4)	3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(4)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii)	9
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(iii)(II)(aa)	3, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)(i)	15
73 Fed. Reg. 58,772 (2008)	11
78 Fed. Reg. 64,068 (2013)	11
84 Fed. Reg. 37,794 (2019)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
86 Fed. Reg. 73,947 (Dec. 29, 2021).....	1, 11
88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023)	1
88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
